

No. 04-373

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

AUG 1 - 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF MARYLAND

*Petitioner,*

— v. —

LEEANDER JEROME BLAKE,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*Of Counsel:*

Joshua L. Dratel  
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee  
1150 18th Street, N.W. - Suite 950  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

James J. Tomkovicz  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Iowa  
College of Law  
Iowa City, Iowa 52242  
(319) 335-9100

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT

I. VIOLATIONS OF THE PROHIBITION ON  
POLICE-INITIATED INTERROGATION  
FOLLOWING CLEAR REQUESTS FOR  
COUNSEL SHOULD NOT BE  
“CURABLE” DURING THE SAME  
CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION ..... 9

A. Allowing Officers To “Cure” Their Violations  
Of The *Edwards* Rule Is Inconsistent With The  
Vital Purposes and Objectives Of That Rule .... 10

B. Allowing Officers To “Cure” Their Violations  
Of The *Edwards* Rule During The Same Custodial  
Interrogation Will Undermine The Vital Interests In  
Clarity and Guidance For Law Enforcement And  
Courts ..... 12

C. Allowing Officers To “Cure” Their Violations  
Of The *Edwards* Rule Will Invite Circumvention  
Of The Essential Safeguards Provided By That  
Rule ..... 14

D. The Balance of Interests At Stake Does Not Justify The Conclusion That <i>Edwards</i> Violations Are Curable .....	16
II. IF VIOLATIONS OF THE <i>EDWARDS</i> PROHIBITION ARE DEEMED CURABLE DURING THE SAME CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION, ONLY MEASURES THAT CLEARLY ELIMINATE THE RISKS GENERATED BY OFFICIAL INITIATION SHOULD SUFFICE .....	19
III. UNDER ANY DEFENSIBLE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE IMPACT OF AN IMPROPER OFFICIAL INITIATION HAS BEEN ELIMINATED, THE RECORD BELIES THE POSSIBILITY THAT THE GRATUITOUS AND COERCIVE VIOLATION OF THE <i>EDWARDS</i> RULE WAS CURED .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) . . . . .	9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 20, 27
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 381 Md. 218, 849 A.2d 410 (2004) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) . . . . .	9, 12, 13, 17, 19, 22
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) . . . . .	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) . . . . .	15
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) . . . . .	11
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) . . . . .	11, 19, 26

**Page**

*Minnick v. Mississippi*,  
498 U.S. 146 (1990) . . . . . 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 28

*Miranda v. Arizona*,  
384 U.S. 436 (1966)  
. . . . . 1, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 28, 30

*Missouri v. Seibert*,  
124 S.Ct. 2601 (2004) . . . . . 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

*Moran v. Burbine*,  
475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . . 17

*New York v. Quarles*,  
467 U.S. 649 (1984) . . . . . 16

*Oregon v. Bradshaw*,  
462 U.S. 1039 (1983) . . . . . 9, 27

*Oregon v. Elstad*,  
470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . . 15

*Oregon v. Hass*,  
420 U.S. 714 (1975) . . . . . 18

*Patterson v. Illinois*,  
487 U.S. 285 (1988) . . . . . 12

*Rhode Island v. Innis*,  
446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . . . . 18, 27, 28

*United States v. Gomez*,  
927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 4

*Page*

*United States v. Patane*,  
124 S.Ct. 2620 (2004) ..... 8, 16, 18
